

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

TAXPAYERS FOR ACCOUNTABLE)
SCHOOL BOND SPENDING)
)
Plaintiff and Appellant,)
v.)
)
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT)
)
Defendant and Respondent.)
_____)

No. D 060999
San Diego Superior Court
Case No. 37-2011-85714

Court of Appeal Fourth District
FILED
JUL 20 2012
Stephen M. Reilly, Clerk
DEPUTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

An Appeal From the Judgment of the
Honorable Timothy B. Taylor

Craig A. Sherman, Esq. (SBN 171224)
Todd T. Cardiff, Esq. (SBN 221851)
LAW OFFICE OF CRAIG A. SHERMAN
1901 First Avenue, Suite 219
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-702-7892
Facsimile: 619-702-9291

Counsel for Appellant
TAXPAYERS FOR ACCOUNTABLE
SCHOOL BOND SPENDING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ON REBUTTAL1

II. THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
FAILS TO COMPLY WITH CEQA. 3

A. An Ambiguous “Design Element” of “Approximately 15
Evening Events” Cannot Substitute as Mitigation Because
It is Not Legally Enforceable as Required by CEQA.4

B. Describing the Actual Baseline, including Recent Attendance
Figures, is a Mandatory Requirement and Cannot Be
Dispensed with at the District’s Discretion.9

C. By Failing to Analyze the Potential Impacts for Reasonably
Foreseeable Maximum Capacity Crowds, the District Failed
to Consider Whether Substantial Evidence Supported a Fair
Argument That Evening Events May Have a Significant
Impact on the Environment.11

D. Attracting Cars is a Physical Impact on the Environment
that Must Be Studied Under CEQA.15

E. The District Failed to Study or Consider any of the
Secondary Impacts Caused by Insufficient Parking.19

F. The District Fails to Comprehend or Comply with Its
Duty Under CEQA to Evaluate the Impacts to
Historical Resources.21

G. The Administrative Record Contains Substantial Evidence that
the Stadium Lights May Have a Significant Impact on
Aesthetics, Regardless of Whether Such Evidence Comes
from the Lighting Study or From the Comments of the
Community24

H. CEQA Protects Not Only the Quality of California’s
Pristine Forests, Rivers, and Oceans, but it also Protects
the Quality of the Community 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION FAILS TO COMPLY WITH CEQA. (con't)	
I. The District Fatally Confused and Misdirected Decisionmakers and the Public by Incorrectly Stating It was Exempt from Local Plans and Zoning Laws, Instead of Stating it Would Later Consider an Exemption Vote on the Subject	30
III. THE DISTRICT SELECTIVELY MISREADS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE IN THE BOND MEASURE TO EFFECTIVELY CREATE AN UNRESTRICTED SPORTS FACILITIES SPENDING PROJECT; THE PROPER PARTIES ARE NAMED AND BEFORE THE COURT TO HAVE THIS MATTER ADJUDICATED.	33
A. Full Athletic Facilities, Stadium Lighting, and Other Sports Equipment Measures Were Not Contained in the Specific Schools' Projects Lists and the List of "Necessary and Incidental" Project Features Cannot Be Read as an Additional Project List.	34
B. The District's Reading of the Proposition S Violates the Constitutional Requirements to Disclose Specific School Facilities Projects to Be Funded.	39
C. Taxpayers Satisfies Both Taxpayer and Public Interest Standing Requirements for its Claims and Relief Sought.	41
D. The District is a Properly Named Defendant	45
IV. THE EXEMPTION ACTION SHOULD BE OVERTURNED BASED ON IMPROPER NOTICE, ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ACTION AND FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CEQA.	46
A. It is Arbitrary and Capricious to Exempt Multiple Projects Without Considering the Appropriateness or Necessity of the Zoning and Plan Exemptions	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Arbitrary and Capricious Standard of Review for A School District Section 53094 Exemption Action . . .	47
2. The District Proceeded with the Exemption Action in a Deficient, Arbitrary and Wholly Unsupported Manner .	49
B. It is Mandatory and Not Premature for CEQA to Apply to an Exemption Action.	51
1. CEQA has Long Recognized that Zoning Changes May Ultimately Cause a Significant Impact, therefore an EIR Must Be Prepared Before the District Exempts Itself from Local Zoning and Adopted Plans	51
2. CEQA Review Is Not Premature at this Time Because the District Purports to Know its Projects, the Desire or Need for Exemptions, and the Location of Each School.	54
3. The District’s Exemption Action Frustrates CEQA’s Informational and Accountability Review Process.	56
C. Whether or Not the Zoning Exceptions are Considered Adjudicatory or Legislative, More Individualized Notice is Required; Harmless Error Cannot be Presumed Under the Facts of this Case	57
1. The District’s Qualified Right to Zoning Exemptions are Adjudicative in Nature Requiring Adjacent and Nearby Landowner Notice	58
2. California Law Requires More Individualized Notice for Zoning and Planning Legislative Actions	60
3. Incorrect and Ambivalent Responses to CEQA Comments Made Three Months Prior Do Not Impart Actual or Constructive Notice of Later Unidentified and Undetermined Agency Action.	61

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. The City’s Non-Filing of Suit is Legally Irrelevant to Taxpayers’ Claims; There is No Legislated Prohibition Against Mandamus Review for Compliance.	63
V. CONCLUSION.	65
VI. CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE	66
VII. DECLARATION OF SERVICE.	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>California Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Arnel Development Co. v. City of Costa Mesa,</u> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 511, 518	59
<u>Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield,</u> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th at 1197, 1220, 1207	17, 19, 28, 29
<u>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Com. v. Board of Port Cmrs.,</u> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344, 1381.	26
<u>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com.,</u> (1973) 13 Cal.3d 263, 277, 283-284, fn. 28	52, 55
<u>Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers v. Unempl. Insur.</u> <u>Appeals Bd.,</u> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1515, 1522.	44
<u>Citizens Assn. for Sensible Devel. of Bishop Area v. County of Inyo,</u> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 151, 165-167.	52, 55
<u>Citizens for Uniform Laws v. County of Contra Costa,</u> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1468, 1472-1473.	45
<u>City of Hayward v. Trustees of the California State Univ.,</u> 2012 Cal. App. LEXIS 761, at *44.	16
<u>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Board of Supervisors,</u> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 229, 239, 243-244.	53, 55
<u>City of Long Beach v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.,</u> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 889, 918.	56
<u>City of Santa Cruz v. Santa Cruz City School Board of Education,</u> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1, 6	63
<u>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors,</u> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432, 436-437, 439, 443	41-44, 46
<u>Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond,</u> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70, 81, 84.	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Case Law</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<u>Comm. for Resp. School Expan. v. Hermosa Beach City School Dist.</u> , (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1178.	35, 45
<u>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</u> , (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16, 29.	44
<u>Doe v. Lincoln Unified School Dist.</u> , 188 Cal.App.4th 758, 770.	46
<u>Driving School Assn. of Calif. v. San Mateo Union High School Dist.</u> , (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1513, 1517	44-45
<u>Environmental Council of Sacramento v. City of Sacramento</u> , (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1018, 1029, 1035, 1036.	7
<u>Environmental Protection Info. Center v. Calif. Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection</u> , (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459, 487.	10
<u>Eureka Citizens for Responsible Government v. City of Eureka</u> , (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 365, 357.	23
<u>Foothill-De Anza Community College Dist. v. Emerich</u> , (2007)158 Cal.App.4th 11, 24, 23-24, 31.	35, 37
<u>Fullerton Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Education</u> , (1982) 32 Cal.3d 779, 797	55, 56
<u>Fund for Environmental Defense v. County of Orange</u> , (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1538, 1544	6
<u>Garrick Development Co. v. Hayward Unified School Dist.</u> , (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 320, 328.	49
<u>In re Tobacco Cases I</u> , (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 42, 49.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Case Law</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<u>Las Virgenes Homeowners Fed'n v. County of L.A.</u> , (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 300, 307	13
<u>Loyola Marymount University v. City of Los Angeles</u> , (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1256, 1260	49
<u>McGill v. Regents of University of California</u> , (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1776, 1786.	47, 52
<u>No Oil, Inc. v. Los Angeles</u> , (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68, 78, 86	55, 57
<u>Oceanside Marina Towers Assn. v. Oceanside Commun. Devel. Corp.</u> , (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 735, 746-747.	59
<u>Oro Fino Gold Mining Corp. v. County of El Dorado</u> , (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 872, 882-883.	20
<u>People v. County of Kern</u> , (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 830, 841, 842	57
<u>Professional Engineers v. Department of Transportation</u> , (1997) 15 Cal.4th 543, 569.	49
<u>Rural Landowners Ass'n v. City Council</u> , (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 1013, 1021	10
<u>San Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656, 697.	19
<u>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Center v. County of Merced</u> , (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 645, 655–656.	5
<u>San Lorenzo Valley Community Advocates for Resp. Education v. San Lorenzo Valley Unified School Dist.</u> , (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th, 1356, 1375	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Case Law</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ridgecrest Charter School v. Sierra Sands Unified School District,</u> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 986, 1006-1007	51
<u>San Diego Bldg. Contractors Assn. v. City Council,</u> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 205, at p. 212	60
<u>Santa Clara County Counsel Attys. Assn. v. Woodside,</u> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 525, 540-541	63-34
<u>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood,</u> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116, 135.	55
<u>Schabarum v. California Legislature,</u> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1205, 1219.	48
<u>Sequoia Union High School Dist. v. Aurora Charter High School,</u> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 185, 195.	51
<u>Shapell Industries, Inc. v. Governing Board,</u> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 218, 233	49
<u>Strumsky v. San Diego County Employees Retirement Assn.,</u> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 28, 34, fn. 2.	48
<u>Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino,</u> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296, 307, 311	21, 24, 55
<u>Sunnyvale West Neighborhood Assn. v.</u> <u>City of Sunnyvale City Council,</u> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1351, 1388.	10, 32
<u>Towards Responsibility in Planning v. City Council,</u> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 671, 680	14
<u>Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</u> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1563-1567	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

California Case Law (continued) **Page**

Vineyard Area Citizens for Resp. Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova,
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 412, 431, 432.13

Western/California Ltd. v. Dry Creek Joint Elementary School Dist.,
(1996) 50 Cal.App4th 1461, 149249

California Statutes

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 34364

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 526a41, 42, 43

Cal. Education Code § 15264, subs. (a) & (d)40

Cal. Education Code § 15284.42, 46

Cal. Education Code § 15284, subd. (a).42

Cal. Education Code § 15284, subd. (c).42

Cal. Government Code § 53094*passim*

Cal. Government Code § 53094(b).48, 63

Cal. Government Code § 53094(c).50

Cal. Government Code § 54954.258

Cal. Government Code § 65091.60

Cal. Government Code § 65091(a).61

Cal. Government Code § 65352.248

Cal. Government Code § 65453 (a)61

Cal. Government Code § 65854.60

Cal. Public Resources Code § 21000(b).28

Cal. Public Resources Code § 21064.5.12

Cal. Public Resources Code § 211666

Cal. Public Resources Code § 210689, 12

Cal. Public Resources Code § 21080(c)(2)(A).12

Cal. Public Resources Code § 21081.6(b)1, 6

Cal. Public Resources Code § 21151.2.48

California Constitution

Article XIII A, § 1(b)(3)40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Code of Regulations - Title 14 – CEQA Guidelines</u>	<u>Page</u>
CEQA Guidelines § 15063(d)(3)	32
CEQA Guidelines § 15064.	17
CEQA Guidelines § 15064(c).	25
CEQA Guidelines § 15064(e).	17
CEQA Guidelines § 15064.5(a)(2).	22
CEQA Guidelines § 15064.5(b)(1).	23
CEQA Guidelines § 15125.	9, 33
CEQA Guidelines § 15131(b).	17
CEQA Guidelines § 15162.	6
CEQA Guidelines § 15183(f).	18
CEQA Guidelines § 15183(g)(1)	18
CEQA Guidelines § 15268.	6
CEQA Guidelines § 15355.	28
CEQA Guidelines § 15355(a).	28
CEQA Guidelines § 15370.	5
CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a)(1)	53
CEQA Guidelines § 15382.	17
CEQA Guidelines § 15384(a).	17
